interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's long-term debt

obligations with floating interest rates. The Group is also exposed to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates due to its

investments in mutual fund units in overnight funds.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Group enters into interest rate

swaps for long term foreign currency borrowings, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and

variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 30 September 2021, after taking

into account the effect of interest rate swaps, approximately 68% of the Group's borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest (31 March 2021:

64%). Total borrowing as on 30 September 2021 is ₹ 2,358.03 million (31 March 2021 ₹ 2,486.85 million).

Polycab India Limited
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2021

20. Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

Interest rate sensitivity

Effect on profit

before tax-

gain/ ( loss)

30 Sep 2021 758.69

Increase  +100   (7.59)

Decrease  -100 7.59

31 Mar 2021 883.56

Increase +100   (8.84)

Decrease -100 8.84

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date: (₹ million)

Currency

Foreign

currency
Indian Rupees

Foreign

currency

Indian

Rupees

United States Dollar USD   (66.76)   (4,957.54)   (73.77)   (5,422.40)

EURO Euro   2.65   227.90   1.32   113.33

Pound GBP   1.29   128.67   1.00   101.39

Swiss Franc CHF   0.15   11.71   0.05   3.86

Japanese yen JPY   0.65   0.43   -   -

Australian Dollar AUD   0.15   7.79   (7.10)   (395.77)

Figures shown in bracket represent payable .

Foreign currency sensitivity

Impact on profit before tax and equity- gain/ ( loss)

(₹ million)

Currency

+2% -2% +2% -2%

United States Doller USD (99.15)   99.15   (108.45)   108.45

EURO Euro 4.56   (4.56)   2.27   (2.27)

Pound GBP 2.57   (2.57)   2.03   (2.03)

Swiss Franc CHF 0.23   (0.23)   0.08   (0.08)

Japanese yen JPY 0.01   (0.01)   -   -

Australian Dollar AUD 0.16   (0.16)   (7.92)   7.92

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings

affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Group's profit before tax is affected through the

impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Exposure to interest rate risk

(Principal amount of loan)

Increase/

decrease in basis points

Currency

Symbol

30 Sep 21 31 Mar 21

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

[…]

measured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair

value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to Statement of Profit & Loss.

To some extent the Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions.

Currency

Symbol

30 Sep 21 31 Mar 21

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, Euro, GBP, CHF, JPY and AUD exchange

rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary

assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. Sensitivity due to unhedged

Foreign Exchange Exposures is as follows:

(₹ million)

Polycab India Limited
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2021

20. Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

(iii) Commodity price risk

The Group's exposure to price risk of copper and aluminium arises from :

•

•

Sensitivity analysis for unhedged exposure for the period ended 30 September 2021 are as follows:

Exposure of Group in Inventory (₹ million)

+2% -2% +2% -2%

Copper Embedded derivative   346   270.77   (5.42) 5.42   -   -   -   -

Aluminium Embedded derivative 1,884   425.21   (8.50) 8.50   3,293   588.35   (11.77) 11.77

(B) Credit risk

Trade receivables and contract assets

(C) Liquidity risk

Maturity Analysis

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments. (₹ million)

< 1 year
> equal to

1 year
Total < 1 year

> equal to

1 year
Total

Borrowings 1,579.31   858.63   2,437.94   1,450.10   1,138.21   2,588.31

Lease liability 137.89   304.82   442.71   136.59   274.03   410.62

Other financial liabilities 367.78   -   367.78   1,306.93   -   1,306.93

Trade payables 13,124.86   -   13,124.86   13,480.32   -   13,480.32

   15,209.84  1,163.45   16,373.29   16,373.94   1,412.24   17,786.18

Trade payables of the Group where the prices are linked to LME prices. Payment is therefore sensitive to changes in copper and aluminium prices

quoted on LME. The provisional pricing feature (Embedded Derivatives) are classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. The option

to fix prices at future LME prices works as a natural hedge against the movement in value of inventory of copper and aluminium held by the Group. The

Group also takes sell LME positions to hedge the price risk on inventory due to ongoing movement in rates quoted on LME. The Group applies fair value

[…]

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Company enters into interest

rate swaps for long term foreign currency borrowings, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed

and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 30 September 2021, after

taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps, approximately 0% of the Company's borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest (31 March

2021: 4%). Total borrowing as on 30 September 2021 is ₹ 677.28 million (31 March 2021 ₹ 918.73 million).

Date of

valuation
Total

Fair value measurement using

The Company's policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in

circumstances that caused the transfer. However, there were no transfers between the levels as at the end of the reporting period.

Date of

valuation
Total

Fair value measurement using

Polycab India Limited
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Standalone Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2021

20. Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

Interest rate sensitivity

Effect on profit

before tax-

gain/ ( loss)

30 Sep 21 677.28

Increase  +100   (6.77)

Decrease  -100 6.77

31 Mar 21 883.56

Increase +100   (8.84)

Decrease -100 8.84

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date: (₹ million)

Currency

Foreign

currency
Indian Rupees

Foreign

currency

Indian

Rupees

United States Doller USD   (50.82)   (3,773.66)   (54.07)   (3,974.68)

EURO Euro   3.62   312.15   1.32   113.33

Pound GBP   1.29   128.67   1.00   101.39

Swiss Franc CHF   0.15   11.71   0.05   3.86

Japanese yen JPY   0.65   0.43   -   -

Australian Dollar AUD   5.42   289.56   1.52   84.91

Figures shown in bracket represent payable .

Foreign currency sensitivity

Impact on profit before tax and equity- gain/ (loss)

(₹ million)

Currency

+2% -2% +2% -2%

United States Doller USD (75.47)   75.47   (79.49)   79.49

EURO Euro 6.24   (6.24)   2.27   (2.27)

Pound GBP 2.57   (2.57)   2.03   (2.03)

Swiss Franc CHF 0.23   (0.23)   0.08   (0.08)

Japanese yen JPY 0.01   (0.01)   -   -

Australian Dollar AUD 5.79   (5.79)   1.70   (1.70)

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, Euro, GBP, CHF, JPY and AUD exchange rates,

with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets

and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. Sensitivity due to unhedged Foreign

Exchange Exposures is as follows:

30 Sep 21 31 Mar 21Currency

Symbol

Exposure to interest rate risk

(Principal amount of loan)

Increase/

decrease in basis points

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange

[…]

measured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair

value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to Statement of Profit & Loss.

To some extent the Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions.

Currency

Symbol

30 Sep 21 31 Mar 21

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings

affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected through

the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows: (₹ million)

Polycab India Limited
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Standalone Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2021

20. Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

(iii) Commodity price risk

The Company's exposure to price risk of copper and aluminium arises from :

•

•

Sensitivity analysis for unhedged exposure for the period ended 30 September 2021 are as follows:

Exposure of Company in Inventory (₹ million)

+2% -2% +2% -2%

Copper Embedded derivative   346   270.77   (5.42) 5.42   -   -   -   -

Aluminium Embedded derivative 1,884   425.21   (8.50) 8.50   3,293   588.35   (11.77) 11.77

(B) Credit risk

Trade receivables and contract assets

(C) Liquidity risk

Maturity Analysis

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

< 1 year
> equal to

1 year
Total < 1 year

> equal to

1 year
Total

Borrowings 677.30   -   677.30   918.81   -   918.81

Lease liability 137.18   302.92   440.10   135.35   271.85   407.20

Other financial liabilities 356.96   -   356.96   1,333.19   -   1,333.19

Trade payables 12,819.82   -   12,819.82   13,061.43   -   13,061.43

   13,991.26   302.92   14,294.18   15,448.78   271.85   15,720.63

Corporate guarantees given on behalf of Group Companies might affect the Liquidity of the Company if they are payable. However, the Company has

adequate liquidity to cover the risk. (Refer note 16(A))

30 Sep 21 31 Mar 21

The other financial liabilities includes contractual undiscounted value of financial guarantees provided to Ryker Base Pvt. Ltd. It also includes derivative

liability, for maturity analysis refer note 21(B).

Credit risk arising from investment in mutual funds, derivative financial instruments and other balances with banks is limited and there is no collateral held

against these because the counterparties are banks and recognised financial institutions with high credit ratings assigned by the international credit rating